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INTRODUCTION

NMFS is issuing the “Conservation of Columbia Basin Fish: Final Basinwide Salmon Recovery Strategy”, a document that outlines the expected improvements in hydro, habitat, hatcheries, and harvest needed to meet the goals of the ESA. The Basinwide Recovery Strategy is a conceptual recovery plan that NMFS intends to use as a guideline for evaluating actions that affect the listed species. Prescribed actions are intended to both avoid jeopardy and enable the recovery of listed species. Included in the strategies are offsite measures aimed at habitat enhancement. ISDA/IOSC is addressing the habitat measures in this request for funding. Consistent with the over-all strategy outlined by NMFS, this request is intended to complement, not displace actions by other entities.

In July of 2001, ISDA/IOSC submitted proposed project ID 2801 (Stream Habitat Improvement – Animal Feeding Operations) to BPA. ISRP reviewed the proposal and issued preliminary review comments requesting further information. This Response contains answers to the posed questions. The answers have been formulated using numerous regional-scale as well as specific site assessments from various agency reports (see Reference page). The format for this response is to list the BPA question posed first (italicized and in bold), followed by ISDA/IOSC’s response.

RESPONSE 

1. Question: BPA has asked that information be provided in support of the proposal that these sites (Animal Feeding Operations) pose further threat for endangered species.

Response: ISDA/IOSC approached this project for the sole purpose of addressing the premise that agricultural activities are affecting water quality within the subbasins. This premise is the result of reports and opinions published by the various agencies identifying agricultural activities as a source for degradation of water quality. In all reports, the consensus has been that agricultural activities  must be in conformance to water quality standards in order for a comprehensive recovery program to be successful. ISDA/IOSC’s request for funding is an effort to address and implement measures to improve water quality and stream habitat by reducing discharge from animal feeding operations. Animal feeding operations include feed grounds and other agricultural activities taking place adjacent to an affected stream. The focus will be in the Salmon Sub-basin (Lemhi River & Tributaries, Carmen Creek area) first, with the intent to carry the program to other affected streams upon future funding processes.

The reports, opinions, and other documents used to support the conclusion that agricultural activities are affecting water quality and pose further threat to the listed species in the  Salmon  Subbasin are as follows: 

The Draft Salmon Subbasin Summary Report dated May 25, 2001, prepared for the Northwest Power Planning Council by Servheen and Huntington, et. al., identifies various land-uses within the subbasin that are affecting water quality to varying degrees. Among those identified uses are livestock grazing (3.1.6, Water Quality). The Report goes on to say that less than 20% of the larger streams meet all designated uses such as support of salmonid fishes, and agriculture (3.1.6). 

Included in the Report was Table C-1, a table listing those streams and lakes in the Salmon Subbasin listed in the 1998 303-(d) list of waterbodies with impaired water quality. The major source of pollutants listed in this table were nutrients and sediment, both associated with animal feeding operations, which is the focus of Project ID 28019’s request for funding.

The Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Project (ICBEMP 1997,2000), one of the regional-scale assessments of ecological or watershed conditions, recently concluded that “…historic development of the Interior Columbia River Basin (ICRB) over the past 150 years has greatly altered ecological processes to the detriment of many native species of fish and wildlife” (ICBEMP 2000). Included in the list of developments causing such altering effects are livestock grazing and intensive agricultural practices. Intensive agricultural practices such as animal feeding operations are being addressed in project ID 28019’s proposal.

The ICBEMP’s intent was to focus on restoring or maintaining the integrity of river corridors bordered by private lands in order to assure habitat and population connectivity for migratory salmonids (see Salmon Subbasin Summary, 4.3.1).  It only follows that maintaining the integrity of river corridors upon private lands should be of equal importance. ISDA/IOSC’s project proposal is for stream habitat/water quality enhancement on private lands.

The Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Authority (CBFWA) reports that carrying capacity of the habitat and fish survival have both been reduced by land and water management activities within the subbasin. Activities noted include hydrology, sedimentation, habitat distribution and complexity, and water quality (Salmon Subbasin Summary, 4.4.1.a). Sedimentation and nutrient load are water quality issues associated with animal feeding operations. 

CBFWA recognizes that coordination of enhancement activities is a viable need to achieve the desired species status via water quality and habitat enhancement. They state in part, “…[a]ll goals, principles, priorities and specific objectives in the program are to be integrated” (MYIP, 1997). That statement is still true today and the proposed program will strive toward achievement in an integrated fashion.

The Conservation of Columbia Basin Fish: Final Basin-Wide Salmon Recovery Strategy (the All-H Paper including the FCRPS Biological Opinion), prepared and issued by NMFS, supersedes all previous opinions NMFS has issued concerning the Federal Columbia River Power System (FCRPS). NMFS and USFWS have coordinated a multi-species opinion on Columbia River Basin species within its jurisdiction, dated December 2000. They represent the Federal biological resource agencies’ recommendations of measures that are most likely to ensure the survival and recovery of all listed species and that are within the current authorities of the action agencies.

The FCRPS Biological Opinion advises the action agencies that additional offsite mitigation for habitat is needed to avoid jeopardy, and that such measures are intended to complement, not displace actions by other entities (9.1.3). “The habitat strategy is intended to accelerate efforts to improve survival in priority areas in the short term (Achieving the FCRPS offsite performance standards will be accomplished by implementation of 1 and 5 year plans, 9.1.4), while laying a foundation for long-term strategies through subbasin and watershed assessment and planning (“…[b]ecause listed Columbia River Basin anadromous fish are in such fragile condition, an immediate focus on areas and measures that provide gain within 1 to 10 years is essential” 9.1.10).

In the short term, Federal agencies commit in the Basinwide Recovery Strategy to focus immediate attention on priority subbasins, i.e., those with potential for significant improvement in anadromous fish productive capacity as a result of habitat restoration. The habitat strategy has three overarching objectives: 1) protect existing high quality habitat, 2) restore degraded habitats on a priority basis and connect them to other

functioning habitats, and 3) prevent further degradation of tributary and estuary habitats and water quality” (9.6.2).

The FCRPS identified specific actions (RPA) related to meeting the needs of the listed fish relevant tributary habitat (9.6.2.1). Among those RPA’s listed and their requirements are: 

Action 7 requires agencies, with NMFS and FWS assistance, to develop 1 and 5 year plans for habitat measures that provide offsite mitigation. NMFS “expects to rely heavily on NWPPC’s subbasin planning process” for identification of mitigation opportunities and thereby utilize state and tribal fishery expertise (9.4.2.6).  

Action 149 identified three priority subbasins one of which is included in this request (Lemhi & tributaries). Under this RPA, BPA addresses passage and flow problems as well as screening. Project ID 28019’s request is consistent with BPA’s objective to restore flows and resolve all passage obstructions (including sediment and nutrient controls) needed to avoid jeopardy to the listed species.
Action 150 requires BPA to fund “protection of currently productive non-Federal habitat, especially if at risk of being degraded…” (9.6.2.1). As stated, “BPA should protect these habitats through conservation easements, acquisitions, or other means working with non-profit land conservation organizations and others”. ISDA/IOSC’s request should be considered as among the “other” non-profit organizations.
The ISAB Report 99-3 (Works-In-Progress Report), released August 28, 2001, states that its purpose was to address just the four recent planning documents and answer the general question “Do these documents collectively outline salmon recovery strategies that are likely to have a high probability of success?” (Introduction).

Part III of the Report (Habitat), concluded that human activity such as agriculture, has degraded, fragmented, and disconnected riverine and adjacent riparian habitats. It went on further to say that the greatest importance was to “protect the highest quality remaining habitat, restore degraded habitats, and improve the connectivity between areas of good habitat quality” (Part III, Habitat). 

The NRC Report used in preparation of the ISAB Report concluded that of greatest importance was to “not alter by human activities” the water quality, aquatic habitat, or riparian functions of the subbasins. Included in recommended actions to prevent such an occurrence was sediment control and reclamation or enhancement activities. ISDA/IOSC’s proposed request provides the opportunity to attempt control, reclamation and enhancement of those issues termed “of greatest importance” in the reports.
2.
Question: How will the project proceed?

Response: The project will require an initial survey to identify and prioritize animal feeding operations needing immediate action. Upon identification, those sites with the greatest potential to increase sediment and nutrient load to the stream shall be given the highest priority for immediate remedial measures. Once identified, the site will be evaluated, treated and monitored.

3.
Who will conduct the survey?

Response: ISDA personnel will conduct the survey, or if appropriate, hire a subcontractor and supervise his/her studies. 

4.
What criteria will be used to prioritize the project?

Response: To be consistent with the action agencies’ priorities, ISDA/IOSC proposes to prioritize the areas upon private lands most critical to spawning and rearing habitat for endangered species, followed closely by migratory corridor areas that may pose a serious threat that could lead to a take.

5.
BPA has asked that specific biological problems be identified and relate as to how they are negatively affecting fish or fish habitat.

Response: See Response No. 1 above. Specific biological problems have been identified by the action agencies in regard to their affect upon fish or fish habitat.

6.
What other programs are available to address the problem?

Response: Currently the Upper Salmon Basin Watershed Project (formerly the Lemhi Model Watershed Project) is ongoing. The project includes such activities as streambank erosion control (log barbs, rip-rap, willow planting, and fencing), ditch diversion consolidation, screening and fish ladders. Available data suggests only one animal feeding operation located along the stream corridor has been addressed. It is important to note that while most landowners want to be cooperative, there are stipulations associated with the Model Watershed Project that have been perceived in some instances to be intrusive upon private property rights, thus the program may not achieve complete cooperation. ISDA/IOSC’s proposed project will complement the current actions and may be perceived as less “intrusive”.

7.
What are the perceived magnitudes of the problem?

Response: The magnitudes have yet to be defined, however, according to all agency studies (see No. 1 above), any activity adversely affecting water quality, habitat, or other fisheries associated requirements that could lead to a “take” of an endangered species, must be addressed. The elimination of fish passageway problems and water quality associated with animal feeding operations will directly improve the survival rates of both juvenile and adult fish.

8.
What are the proposed solutions?

Response: The project’s objective is to treat those animal feeding operations on priority streams tributary to the Upper Salmon River and identified as critical habitat for the listed species, in conjunction with those actions already underway. The proposed methodology is rather simple; Identify – Categorize – Fix - Monitor. The intent is to fix the problem as recommended in the Basin Recovery Strategy.

9.
What are the estimated benefits to water quality from this plan?

Response: The benefits will be quickly realized in terms of reducing sediment and nutrient loads upon the identified problem areas of the Salmon Subbasin, which in turn supports a healthy Columbia River Basin, maintains biological diversity, increases run sizes or populations, and provides needed habitat protection.
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